maintaining its solid investment grade credit rating (in the theoretical notional structure).

The gearing scenario of 65% (consistent with RIIO-1) show average RIIO-2 AICR of 1.30x and therefore would
likely lead to a rating downgrade. Conversely, the gearing scenario of 55% suggests significant headroom on
key metrics on solid investment grade rating, although as noted previously this level of change between
regulatory periods is hard to justify especially in the environment of low returns and liquidity in the market.

Four of Cadent’s additional scenarios show significant financeability concerns if they were to materialise, aside
from the illustrative financier scenario, these are limited to extreme cases where the maximum downside is
modelled or the lowest bill case is projected.

In almost all scenarios, FFO to Net Debt is below the target levels for solid credit rating, whilst this metric is a
focus for S&P, we understand that this is less critical than AICR in Moody’s assessment of utilities and can be
overridden with strong AICR.

Ref

Ref

Notional structure, 4.8% Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario Net Debt
/ RAV

FFO
/ Net
Debt

AICR

RCF
/ Net
Debt

RORE Dividend

Cover
Dividend

Yield

A N1 Base case 60.11% 9.92% 1.48 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%
  Ofgem Scenarios: as per LiMo

A N16 Ofgem 20% index linked debt 60.11% 9.92% 1.44 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%
A N15 Ofgem 30% index linked debt 60.11% 9.92% 1.53 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%
A N14 Ofgem 2% RORE penalty 62.52% 8.16% 1.06 6.24% 2.64% - 0.15 3.2%
A N13 Ofgem 2% RORE award 57.70% 11.83% 1.94 9.75% 6.25% 1.28 2.8%
A N11 Ofgem 10% Totex overspend 61.66% 9.32% 1.38 7.37% 4.30% 0.41 3.1%
A N10 Ofgem 10% Totex underspend 58.51% 10.57% 1.59 8.52% 4.80% 0.72 2.9%
C N12 Ofgem No outperformance 60.71% 9.46% 1.37 7.49% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%
A N4 Ofgem inflation +1% 58.79% 9.99% 1.52 7.95% 4.47% 0.49 2.9%
A N5 Ofgem inflation -1% 61.47% 9.85% 1.45 7.89% 4.65% 0.64 3.1%
A N6 Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 60.78% 9.88% 1.46 7.91% 4.60% 0.60 3.1%
A N7 Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 59.44% 9.95% 1.50 7.93% 4.51% 0.53 3.0%
A N2 Ofgem +1% interest rate 59.81% 10.15% 1.50 8.14% 4.76% 0.65 3.0%
A N3 Ofgem -1% interest rate 60.40% 9.69% 1.46 7.70% 4.34% 0.48 3.0%
B R1 Ofgem RPI linked debt 60.10% 9.92% 1.61 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%

  R2CG Scenarios: as per CRFM
D  CG 55% gearing 55.10% 11.42% 1.69 8.97% 4.57% 0.75 3.0%
D  CG 65% gearing 65.11% 8.65% 1.30 7.03% 4.53% 0.33 3.0%

  Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM
E  High bill case 56.60% 12.68% 2.03 10.55% 7.11% 1.62 2.8%
E  Low bill case 63.66% 7.61% 0.88 5.72% 1.81% - 0.40 3.3%
E  Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE 61.57% 8.88% 1.24 6.93% 3.51% 0.16 3.1%
E  1% increase to corporation tax 60.10% 9.92% 1.48 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%
E  1% decrease to corporation tax 60.11% 9.92% 1.48 7.92% 4.55% 0.56 3.0%
E  Maximum business plan penalty 61.03% 9.42% 1.37 7.45% 4.15% 0.39 3.1%
E  Maximum business plan award 59.18% 10.43% 1.59 8.40% 4.94% 0.74 2.9%
E  Maximum UMs 60.50% 9.79% 1.47 7.81% 4.57% 0.55 3.0%
E  No uncertainty mechanisms 59.63% 10.07% 1.49 8.06% 4.53% 0.58 3.0%

Source: LiMo; Cadent Regulatory Financial model
References A to E refer to which “stress test” scenario this table includes and the second reference eg. N1 references the
tab in the LiMo model with the results from this scenario included.

13

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Table 2: Notional Company – Financeability Base Case

Table 2.1 Financial ratios: Scenario N1 in LiMo model

Source: LiMo

Table 2.2 RIIO-2 Allowed Revenue, £m 18/19 prices
 RIIO-2 Allowed Revenue

[…]

Closing Net Debt (5,922) (6,023) (6,109) (6,164) (6,193) (6,082)
FFO 583 619 637 654 670 633
Dividends (118) (120) (122) (123) (124) (121)
RCF 465 499 515 531 546 511

Source: LiMo

15

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

3.2. ‘Actual Adjusted for Financing’ Company Financeability

Table 3: ‘Actual Adjusted for Financing’ Company – Financeability Base Case: Moody’s Ratios and key
Equity Financeability Ratios

Cadent’s key financial metrics under the counterfactual debt refinance case remain relatively strong when
considering average RIIO-2 AICR where it is shown that only one Ofgem scenario (at 2% RORE penalty) shows
a high risk of rating downgrade. 9.92%. High/low ILD and RPI linked debt are not modelled for actual company
as these are notional Ofgem scenarios only. We would like to continue to work with Ofgem to ensure that when
setting the cost of debt allowance the true economic cost of our debt is considered.

'Actual adjusted for financing' structure, 4.8% Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario

Net Debt

/ RAV

FFO
/ Net
Debt

AICR

RCF
/ Net
Debt

RORE

Dividend

Cover

Dividend

Yield

Base case 63.75% 10.19% 1.83 7.68% 10.54% 2.00 4.0%

Ofgem Scenarios: as per CRFM
Ofgem 2% RORE penalty 63.75% 9.37% 1.55 7.68% 9.31% 2.60 2.7%
Ofgem 2% RORE award 63.75% 11.00% 2.12 7.68% 11.75% 1.77 5.3%
Ofgem 10% Totex overspend 63.75% 9.82% 1.72 8.17% 9.94% 2.88 2.6%
Ofgem 10% Totex underspend 63.75% 10.56% 1.95 7.18% 11.16% 1.59 5.4%
Ofgem inflation +1% 63.75% 10.21% 1.84 6.74% 10.28% 1.45 5.4%
Ofgem inflation -1% 63.75% 10.16% 1.82 8.64% 10.84% 3.30 2.5%
Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 10.21% 1.84 8.16% 10.73% 2.46 3.3%
Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 10.17% 1.83 7.21% 10.37% 1.69 4.6%
Ofgem +1% interest rate 63.75% 10.31% 1.81 7.68% 10.79% 1.95 4.2%
Ofgem -1% interest rate 63.75% 10.06% 1.86 7.68% 10.30% 2.05 3.8%

Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM
High bill case 63.75% 12.80% 2.77 8.96% 13.73% 1.99 6.1%
Low bill case 63.75% 8.68% 1.29 7.36% 8.39% 2.94 2.2%
Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE 63.75% 9.57% 1.62 7.63% 9.60% 2.28 3.1%
1% increase to corporation tax 63.75% 10.18% 1.83 7.68% 10.54% 2.00 4.0%
1% decrease to corporation tax 63.75% 10.19% 1.84 7.68% 10.55% 2.00 4.0%
Maximum business plan penalty 63.75% 9.91% 1.74 7.68% 10.09% 2.31 3.6%
Maximum business plan award 63.75% 10.46% 1.93 7.68% 10.99% 1.92 4.5%
Maximum UMs 63.75% 10.97% 2.12 8.66% 11.72% 2.49 3.7%
No uncertainty mechanisms 63.75% 9.76% 1.67 7.03% 9.88% 1.68 4.4%
Maximum performance downside 63.75% 9.30% 1.56 9.13% 9.45% - 11.14 0.3%
Maximum performance upside 63.75% 11.39% 2.23 6.89% 12.45% 1.39 7.2%

Source: Cadent Regulatory Financial model

The RORE in the above tables are based on statutory depreciation, as compared to a significantly lower RORE
forecast using regulatory depreciation. We include this ratio as required by Ofgem, but believe the approach to
calculation that uses regulatory measures that are internally consistent and more aligned to regulatory reporting
is more appropriate.

The ratios under the base case and sensitivities indicate that Cadent will be able to maintain its solid investment
grade credit rating in almost all of the scenarios, mainly due to its sector leading low cost of debt, achieved

[…]

3.3. Actual Company Financeability
The actual company pays significantly lower coupons on its existing debt as a result of the refinancing in
2016/17. Our reported cost of debt does not reflect the all-in economic costs incurred to enable this. This means
that the results for the actual company are more positive than for the notional and ‘actual adjusted for financing’
company.

Table 5: Actual Company – Financeability Base Case: Moody’s Ratios and key Equity Financeability
Ratios

The minimum AICR requirement of 1.4x for a solid investment grade rating is achieved in all sensitivities
modelled. Due to the low cost of debt, the credit rating metrics are forecast to be favourable with Cadent able to
maintain its solid investment grade rating. However, the equity metrics are more challenging with dividend yield
below 3.5% in a number of downside scenarios. Under the maximum performance downside stress test,
dividend yield is modelled to be 1.4% which would create a significant risk to raising equity finance.

Actual Structure; 4.8% Returns

Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario

Ref Ref Net
Debt
/ RAV

FFO
/ Net
Debt

AICR

RCF
/ Net
Debt

RORE Dividend

Cover

Base case A A1 63.62% 10.98% 2.56 7.75% 10.27% 1.79
Ofgem Scenarios: as per LiMo

Ofgem 20% index linked debt A A16 63.62% 10.98% 2.56 7.75% 10.27% 1.79
Ofgem 30% index linked debt A A15 63.62% 10.98% 2.56 7.75% 10.27% 1.79
Ofgem 2% RORE penalty A A14 64.00% 10.17% 2.21 7.53% 9.52% 1.98
Ofgem 2% RORE award A A13 63.24% 11.80% 2.92 7.97% 10.91% 1.75
Ofgem 10% Totex overspend A A11 63.61% 10.50% 2.35 8.20% 9.76% 2.40
Ofgem 10% Totex underspend A A10 63.64% 11.46% 2.78 7.28% 10.77% 1.51
Ofgem No outperformance C A12 63.71% 10.78% 2.47 7.70% 10.09% 1.82
Ofgem inflation +1% A A4 63.35% 11.10% 2.69 6.65% 10.00% 1.36
Ofgem inflation -1% A A5 63.88% 10.86% 2.45 8.90% 10.58% 7.13
Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge A A6 63.76% 10.96% 2.54 8.12% 10.46% 2.04
Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge A A7 63.48% 11.00% 2.59 7.38% 10.09% 1.60
Ofgem +1% interest rate A A2 63.62% 11.13% 2.50 7.74% 10.45% 1.76
Ofgem -1% interest rate A A3 63.62% 10.82% 2.64 7.75% 10.10% 1.84
Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM

High bill case E  63.75% 13.41% 3.76 8.96% 13.45% 1.85
Low bill case E  63.75% 9.36% 1.78 7.36% 8.14% 2.20
Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE E  63.75% 10.23% 2.21 7.63% 9.37% 1.96
1% increase to corporation tax E  63.75% 10.83% 2.50 7.68% 10.29% 1.79
1% decrease to corporation tax E  63.75% 10.85% 2.51 7.68% 10.33% 1.79
Maximum business plan penalty E  63.75% 10.56% 2.36 7.68% 9.86% 1.90
Maximum business plan award E  63.75% 11.12% 2.65 7.68% 10.76% 1.75
Maximum UMs E  63.75% 11.62% 2.89 8.66% 11.49% 2.16
No uncertainty mechanisms E  63.75% 10.42% 2.28 7.03% 9.65% 1.55
Maximum performance downside E  63.75% 9.94% 2.10 9.13% 9.21% 8.02
Maximum performance upside E  63.75% 12.05% 3.08 6.89% 12.22% 1.34

Source: LiMo; Cadent Regulatory Financial model
References A to E refer to which “stress test” scenario this table includes and the second reference eg. N1 references the
tab in the LiMo model with the results from this scenario included.

17

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Table 6: Actual Company – Financeability Base Case

Table 6.1 Financial ratios

Source: LiMo

Table 6.2 Balance sheet: key stats, £m 18/19 prices
Actual Company RIIO-2 Key Balance sheet Stats

[…]

has been met above, however we have also applied all the stress-tests under a base case of allowed return on
equity of 4.3% without an outperformance allowance in the analysis below.

19

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Table 7: Notional Company – R2CG: Moody’s Ratios and key Equity Financeability Ratios

At 4.3% return on equity with no outperformance, all of the negative stress tests proposed by Ofgem show that
Cadent, would not be able to achieve greater than 1.4x AICR and therefore at significant risk of not obtaining an
investment grade rating.

The AICR is below 1x in a number of downside sensitivities along with a number of other Moody’s credit metrics
not being met, which would materially impact the financeability of Cadent under this notional scenario.

As this is not the “Base Case” from which we need to identify mitigating actions (the Base Case level of return to
equity is 4.8%), we have not provided details of actions we would need to take at this level of return to be
financeable.

Notional structure, 4.3% Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario Net Debt

/ RAV

FFO
/ Net
Debt

AICR

RCF
/ Net
Debt

RORE Dividend

Cover
Dividend

Yield

Base case 60.71% 9.46% 1.37 7.49% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%
Ofgem Scenarios: as per CRFM
Ofgem 20% index linked debt 60.71% 9.46% 1.33 7.49% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%
Ofgem 30% index linked debt 60.71% 9.46% 1.41 7.49% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%
Ofgem 2% RORE penalty 63.12% 7.74% 0.95 5.84% 2.12% - 0.33 3.3%
Ofgem 2% RORE award 58.30% 11.34% 1.82 9.28% 5.85% 1.10 2.9%
Ofgem 10% Totex overspend 62.26% 8.88% 1.28 6.96% 3.82% 0.23 3.2%
Ofgem 10% Totex underspend 59.11% 10.09% 1.47 8.06% 4.36% 0.54 2.9%
Ofgem inflation +1% 59.39% 9.53% 1.40 7.51% 4.02% 0.31 3.0%
Ofgem inflation -1% 62.08% 9.41% 1.34 7.47% 4.18% 0.46 3.2%
Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 61.39% 9.43% 1.36 7.48% 4.14% 0.42 3.1%
Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 60.04% 9.49% 1.39 7.49% 4.06% 0.35 3.0%
Ofgem +1% interest rate 60.41% 9.69% 1.40 7.70% 4.31% 0.47 3.0%
Ofgem -1% interest rate 61.01% 9.24% 1.34 7.28% 3.88% 0.30 3.1%
Ofgem RPI linked debt 60.71% 9.46% 1.49 7.49% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%

R2CG Scenarios: as per CRFM
CG 55% gearing 55.78% 10.84% 1.56 8.42% 4.11% 0.57 3.1%
CG 65% gearing 65.64% 8.29% 1.22 6.69% 4.07% 0.15 3.1%

Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM
High bill case 56.60% 12.68% 2.03 10.55% 7.11% 1.62 2.8%
Low bill case 63.66% 7.61% 0.88 5.72% 1.81% - 0.40 3.3%
Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE 62.17% 8.45% 1.13 6.52% 3.02% - 0.02 3.2%
1% increase to corporation tax 60.71% 9.46% 1.37 7.49% 4.10% 0.39 3.1%
1% decrease to corporation tax 60.71% 9.46% 1.37 7.48% 4.10% 0.38 3.1%
Maximum business plan penalty 61.64% 8.97% 1.27 7.03% 3.68% 0.21 3.1%
Maximum business plan award 59.78% 9.97% 1.48 7.96% 4.49% 0.56 3.0%
Maximum UMs 61.09% 9.34% 1.37 7.38% 4.11% 0.37 3.1%
No uncertainty mechanisms 60.23% 9.61% 1.38 7.62% 4.08% 0.40 3.0%
Maximum performance downside 65.91% 6.72% 0.77 4.89% 1.25% - 0.67 3.5%
Maximum performance upside 55.22% 12.92% 2.11 10.74% 6.50% 1.51 2.7%

Source: Cadent Regulatory Financial model

20

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Table 8: ‘Actual Adjusted for Financing’ Company – R2CG: Moody’s Ratios and key Equity
Financeability Ratios

At 4.3% return on equity with no outperformance and counterfactual refinancing case, Cadent would still be able
to achieve at least 1.4x AICR necessary for a solid investment grade rating except for the extreme downside
scenario (Low bill case). The Ofgem prescribed scenario of 2% RORE penalty would imply a significant risk to
financeability for both debt and equity.

'Actual adjusted for financing' structure, 4.3% Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario

Net Debt

/ RAV

FFO
/ Net
Debt

AICR

RCF
/ Net
Debt

RORE

Dividend

Cover

Dividend

Yield

Base case 63.75% 9.98% 1.76 7.68% 10.24% 2.09 3.7%

Ofgem Scenarios: as per CRFM
Ofgem 2% RORE penalty 63.75% 9.17% 1.48 7.68% 9.00% 2.98 2.4%
Ofgem 2% RORE award 63.75% 10.79% 2.05 7.68% 11.45% 1.82 4.9%
Ofgem 10% Totex overspend 63.75% 9.61% 1.65 8.17% 9.63% 3.11 2.3%
Ofgem 10% Totex underspend 63.75% 10.36% 1.88 7.18% 10.85% 1.64 5.1%
Ofgem inflation +1% 63.75% 10.01% 1.77 6.74% 9.99% 1.48 5.1%
Ofgem inflation -1% 63.75% 9.96% 1.75 8.64% 10.52% 3.68 2.2%
Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 10.00% 1.77 8.16% 10.41% 2.63 3.0%
Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 9.96% 1.76 7.21% 10.07% 1.74 4.3%
Ofgem +1% interest rate 63.75% 10.10% 1.75 7.68% 10.48% 2.04 3.9%
Ofgem -1% interest rate 63.75% 9.86% 1.78 7.68% 9.99% 2.15 3.5%

Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM
High bill case 63.75% 12.80% 2.77 8.96% 13.73% 1.99 6.1%
Low bill case 63.75% 8.68% 1.29 7.36% 8.39% 2.94 2.2%
Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE 63.75% 9.37% 1.55 7.63% 9.29% 2.47 2.8%
1% increase to corporation tax 63.75% 9.98% 1.76 7.68% 10.23% 2.09 3.7%
1% decrease to corporation tax 63.75% 9.99% 1.76 7.68% 10.24% 2.09 3.7%
Maximum business plan penalty 63.75% 9.70% 1.67 7.68% 9.79% 2.42 3.2%
Maximum business plan award 63.75% 10.26% 1.86 7.68% 10.69% 2.01 4.1%
Maximum UMs 63.75% 10.76% 2.05 8.66% 11.42% 2.64 3.4%
No uncertainty mechanisms 63.75% 9.55% 1.60 7.03% 9.57% 1.74 4.0%
Maximum performance downside 63.75% 9.30% 1.56 9.13% 9.45% - 11.14 0.3%
Maximum performance upside 63.75% 11.39% 2.23 6.89% 12.45% 1.39 7.2%

Source: Cadent Regulatory Financial model

21

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Table 9: Actual Company – R2CG: Moody’s Ratios and key Equity Financeability Ratios

At 4.3% return on equity with no outperformance, the actual structure still shows credit metrics in line with a
solid investment grade rating; as a result of our sector leading cost of debt (resulting from shareholder action at
Segmentation from National Grid), we have a strong balance sheet and significant financial resilience.

This benefit will ultimately unwind as our debt matures and is replaced in line with the index assumptions. We
need to raise and refinance nearly £3bn of new debt in RIIO-2 requiring debt investors to support a stable RIIO
framework into the long term.

The dividend yield noted in the table is in line sector benchmarks (see section 4 below) despite record low
returns. This should be read in the context of the equity premium (quantified at £842m) paid by existing
shareholders at segmentation from National Grid to secure a low cost of debt. This one off cost is effectively
being repaid via higher yield in RIIO-2.

Actual structure, 4.3% Average values for RIIO-2

Scenario Net Debt

/ RAV
FFO

/ Net Debt

AICR RCF

/ Net Debt

RORE Dividend

Cover
Dividend

Yield

Base case 63.75% 10.64% 2.41 7.68% 10.01% 1.85 4.7%

Ofgem Scenarios: as per CRFM

Ofgem 20% index linked debt 63.75% 10.64% 2.30 7.68% 10.01% 1.85 4.7%

Ofgem 30% index linked debt 63.75% 10.64% 2.53 7.68% 10.01% 1.85 4.7%

Ofgem 2% RORE penalty 63.75% 9.83% 2.04 7.68% 8.76% 2.31 3.5%

Ofgem 2% RORE award 63.75% 11.45% 2.78 7.68% 11.22% 1.66 6.0%

Ofgem 10% Totex overspend 63.75% 10.27% 2.24 8.17% 9.41% 2.43 3.4%

Ofgem 10% Totex underspend 63.75% 11.02% 2.58 7.18% 10.62% 1.53 6.2%

Ofgem inflation +1% 63.75% 10.64% 2.39 6.74% 9.78% 1.40 6.1%

Ofgem inflation -1% 63.75% 10.65% 2.43 8.64% 10.27% 2.75 3.3%

Ofgem +0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 10.67% 2.43 8.16% 10.18% 2.20 4.1%

Ofgem -0.5% RPI-CPIH wedge 63.75% 10.61% 2.39 7.21% 9.84% 1.60 5.4%

Ofgem +1% interest rate 63.75% 10.76% 2.34 7.68% 10.25% 1.82 4.9%

Ofgem -1% interest rate 63.75% 10.52% 2.50 7.68% 9.76% 1.89 4.5%

Additional Scenarios: as per CRFM

High bill case 63.75% 13.41% 3.76 8.96% 13.45% 1.85 7.1%

Low bill case 63.75% 9.36% 1.78 7.36% 8.14% 2.20 3.3%

Financier +5% Opex, -1% RORE 63.75% 10.03% 2.12 7.63% 9.06% 2.06 3.8%

1% increase to corporation tax 63.75% 10.63% 2.40 7.68% 9.99% 1.85 4.7%

1% decrease to corporation tax 63.75% 10.65% 2.42 7.68% 10.03% 1.85 4.8%

Maximum business plan penalty 63.75% 10.36% 2.26 7.68% 9.56% 1.97 4.3%

Maximum business plan award 63.75% 10.92% 2.56 7.68% 10.46% 1.80 5.2%

Maximum UMs 63.75% 11.42% 2.80 8.66% 11.19% 2.26 4.4%

No uncertainty mechanisms 63.75% 10.22% 2.19 7.03% 9.34% 1.59 5.1%

Maximum performance downside 63.75% 9.94% 2.10 9.13% 9.21% 8.02 1.4%

Maximum performance upside 63.75% 12.05% 3.08 6.89% 12.22% 1.34 8.2%

Source: Cadent Regulatory Financial model

22

RIIO-2 Business Plan December 2019
Appendix 11.01 Affordability and Financing: Financeability

Source of information and financial models
The below table maps for the Ofgem scenarios initially requested across the various models and outputs. We
have extracted in our LiMo model data and compared to our internal models. As example N2 refers to tab N2 in
the LiMo model.

Table 10: Mapping scenarios across models

 LiMo
Notional
Ref tab

LiMo
Actual
Ref tab

CRFM
scenario

#
Macro scenarios
Interest rate scenarios - High N2 A2 26